## **Tolling Policy and Toll Rate Schedule**

Effective Janaury 1, 2019\*

			ALL MAINLINE TOLL PLAZAS			NORTH BECKLEY PLAZA		
Toll Class	Axles	Vehicle Type	WV E-ZPass® Personal Account Rate			WV E-ZPass® Personal Account Rate		
1	2	Single Fee Discount Program including Limited (One-Time) Early Enrollment Option	\$0.00 with valid Single Fee Discount Plan or Early Enrollment Option			\$0.00 with valid Single Fee Discount Plan or Early Enrollment Option		
Toll Class	Axles	Vehicle Type	Cash Rate	WV E-ZPass® Commercial Rate	Non-WV E- ZPass® Rate	Cash Rate	WV E-ZPass® Commercial Rate	Non-WV E- ZPass® Rate
1	2	Passenger Cars/Pickup Trucks/Motorcycles and Passenger Vans (under 7'6")	\$4.00	\$2.60	\$4.00	\$0.75	\$0.52	\$0.80
Toll Class	Axles	Vehicle Type	Cash Rate	WV E-ZPass® Personal PrePaid Account & Commercial Rate	Non-WV E- ZPass® Rate	Cash Rate	WV E-ZPass® Personal PrePaid Account & Commercial Rate	Non-WV E- ZPass® Rate
2	3+	Passenger Cars/Pickup Trucks with a trailer (under 7'6")	\$5.00	\$3.25	\$5.00	\$1.50	\$1.04	\$1.60
3	2 - 3	Motor Home	\$5.00	\$3.25	\$5.00	\$1.50	\$1.04	\$1.60
4	3+	Motor Home with a trailer	\$6.50	\$4.22	\$6.50	\$2.50	\$1.56	\$2.40
Toll Class	Axles	Vehicle Type	Cash Rate	WV E-ZPass® Commercial Rate	Non-WV E- ZPass® Commercial Rate	Cash Rate	WV E-ZPass® Commercial Rate	Non-WV E- ZPass® Commercial Rate
5	2	2 axle Trucks	\$6.50	\$5.20	\$5.66	\$1.50	\$1.28	\$1.40
6	3	3 axle Trucks	\$9.00	\$7.20	\$7.84	\$2.50	\$1.92	\$2.08
7	4	4 axle Trucks	\$13.00	\$10.40	\$11.32	\$3.25	\$2.56	\$2.78
8	5	5 axle Trucks	\$13.50	\$10.80	\$11.74	\$3.25	\$2.56	\$2.78
9	6+	6+ axle Trucks	\$19.00	\$15.20	\$16.54	\$4.75	\$3.84	\$4.18
10		Oversize Trucks	\$24.00	\$19.20	\$20.88	\$14.50	\$11.52	\$12.52

Automatic Adjustment: (i) Beginning in 2022, the toll rate schedule set forth above shall be subject to an automatic increase of 1.60% per year; provided, that the amount of any resulting increased rate shall be rounded to the nearest \$0.25 for the Cash Rate at each Mainline Toll Plaza and the North Beckley Plaza, (ii) the corresponding WV E-ZPass® Rates and Non-WV E-ZPass® Rates thus shall also be subject to the automatic increase of 1.60% per year, (iii) the annual automatic increases described in this paragraph shall be calculated from the pre-rounded Cash Rates, not the rounded Cash Rates, and (iv) beginning on January 1, 2022, in accordance with the Act, the \$25 fee charged for the Single Fee Discount Program shall be automatically increased by 5.00% and then shall be automatically increased by 5.00% every three years thereafter (that is, on the January 1st that is the third anniversary of the previous automatic 5.00% increase) without further action of the Authority.

Single Fee Discount Program: Beginning on January 1, 2019, a customer driving a Toll Class 1 passenger motor vehicle (i.e., two axle passenger vehicles weighing less than 8,000 pounds and under 7'6" for personal - non-commercial use) may obtain (upon submission of a complete application, payment of applicable fees and receipt of a special transponder from the West Virginia Parkways Authority) unlimited travel on the West Virginia Turnpike for one year (from the month of purchase) for that vehicle for an annual fee of \$25 per year per vehicle (subject to the subsequent 5.00% increases as provided above), plus applicable costs of issuing a special transponder for that vehicle; provided, that, as a limited one-time early enrollment incentive offer, any customer driving a Class 1 passenger motor vehicle (i.e., two axle passenger vehicles weighing less than 8,000 pounds and under 7'6" for personal - non-commercial use) may enroll in this Single Fee Discount Program by December 31, 2018 and obtain unlimited travel for that vehicle on the West Virginia Turnpike for the remainder of 2018 and in calendars years 2019, 2020 and 2021, for a one-time payment of \$24 per vehicle, plus applicable costs of issuing the required special transponder for that vehicle (estimated to be \$13 per special transponder per vehicle) (the "Limited (One-Time) Early Enrollment Option"). For the avoidance of doubt, this Single Fee Discount Program (including the Limited (One-Time) Early Enrollment Option), would be open to all in-state (West Virginia) and out-of-state (non-West Virginia) customers of the West Virginia Parkways Authority Customer Service Center driving a Toll Class 1 passenger motor vehicle (upon each such customer's submission of a complete application, payment of applicable fees and receipt of a special transponder from the West Virginia Parkways Authority). If implemented, the full terms and conditions of the Single Fee Discount Program, as well as the Limited (One-Time) Early Enrollment Offer, would be provided on the Single Fee Discount Program application and would be subject to applicable law. It is currently proposed that any current West Virginia E-ZPass® customers (A) will be automatically converted to the Limited (One-Time) Early Enrollment Option within the Single Fee Discount Program and (B) will automatically be charged the \$24 fee (via your credit card or bank account, as the case may be) for the Limited (One-Time) Early Enrollment Option; unless you opt out beforehand according to the opt-out procedure provided on the notification letters or emails you will receive prior to the effective date of the proposed conversion process, which is currently anticipated to be August 2018.

Non-Commercial Vehicles in Toll Class II, III and IV – Discount Plan for West Virginia E-ZPass® Customers: Customers with vehicles in Class II, III and IV (i.e. Vehicles greater than 7'6" in height or Class 1 vehicles towing trailers) having a WV E-ZPass® will continue to receive a 35% discount off of the pre-rounded Cash Rates at each toll plaza on the West Virginia Turnpike; provided, however, that the applicable Cash Rate at each Mainline Toll Plaza and the North Beckley Toll Plaza shall be rounded to the nearest \$0.25.

Commercial Discount Plan #A: There is a \$25.00 charge for the purchase of each E-ZPass® transponder (non-refundable). Rates are based on the West Virginia Toll Rates table above under the column "WV E-ZPass® Rate".

Commercial Discount Plan #B: Accounts are opened and managed by other E-ZPass® agencies, so there is no paperwork, account maintenance, or charge for transponders. Rates are based on the West Virginia Toll Rates table above under the column "Non-WV E-ZPass® Rate".

\*Effective Date: This Tolling Policy and Toll Rate Schedule shall become effective as of Janaury 1, 2019; provided, that the Limited (One Time) Early Enrollment Option shall become available and effective as of September 1, 2018, or at such other date in calendar year 2018 as determined and directed in writing by the General Manager of the Authority in the best interests of the Authority, upon the advice of its general counsel.